
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

24 February 2022

Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Chris Dolphin, 
Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, 
Patrick Heesom, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and 
Owen Thomas

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 2ND MARCH, 2022 am 1.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting. The meeting will be live streamed onto 
the Council’s website. A recording of the meeting will also be available shortly after 
the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 
2022.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 2 MARCH 2022

Item No File 
Reference

DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

6.1  062863 - A Full Application - Proposed Development consisting of 4 No. Class E(a) 
and E(b) food and  retail units and associated car parking and signage at 
Former Gateway to Wales Hotel, Garden City (Pages 9 - 28)

6.2  063280 - A Reserved Matters- Erection of 10 Dwellings And Associated Roads, 
Infrastructure and Parking including Details Of Access, Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout And Scale, together with an application to discharge 
Conditions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13 and 14 of Outline Planning 
Permission Reference 060811 at Jubilee Villas, 80 Mold Road, Buckley 
(Pages 29 - 40)

6.3  063512 - R Full Application - Proposed siting of 49 static holiday caravans and lodges 
on former golf practice area together with supplemental landscaping at 
Pennant Park Golf Club, Mertyn Downing Lane, Mostyn (Pages 41 - 54)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



3

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function. The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant comments 
and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name. From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee.

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function. The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote.

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings, speakers’ times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at:
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
2 FEBRUARY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
remotely on Wednesday, 2 February 2022

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Andy Hughes attended on behalf of the local Member 
for Agenda item 6.1 (063337)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bernie Attridge and Ted Palmer

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Team Leader - Planning, 
Senior Engineer - Highways Development Control, Senior Minerals and Waste 
Planning Officer, Legal Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On agenda item 6.1 (063337), Councillor Derek Butler declared a personal 
interest as he was a board member of the Clwydian Range Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) but not a member of the Joint Committee which had made 
representations on the application.  On that basis, he would participate in the debate 
and vote.

50. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda on 
the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&
MId=4995&LLL=0

51. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Richard Lloyd and Ian 
Dunbar.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4995&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4995&LLL=0


52. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

53. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

54. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were no members of the press and 
two members of the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1pm and ended at 2.20pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 2 FEBRUARY 2022

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

063337 Treuddyn 
Community 
Council

Erection of small luxury 
boarding kennels (12 units 
total) at Brookside, Black 
Mountain, Nercwys, Mold

Saskia Webster, local resident, 
spoke against the application.

Robin Sadler, the Agent, spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor Andy Hughes, 
adjacent local ward Member, 
spoke on behalf of Councillor 
Carolyn Thomas against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted, in 
accordance with the officer 
recommendation, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report with an 
additional condition to require the 
submission and agreement of suitable 
amphibian Reasonable Avoidance 
Measures to be employed during the 
course of any development at the site 
and a note reflecting NRW advice in 
relation to the need for licences under 
Regulation 55 of the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 
(as amended) should such EPS be 
discovered during the course of works.

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

- - Section 42 Consultation of the 
Planning Act 2008 - HyNet 
North West Pipeline and 
Carbon Capture Storage 
Project

- That the final response on the Section 
42 Consultation for the HyNet 
(Preliminary Environmental Information 
Report) be delegated to officers in 
consultation with key local members 
affected by the route of the proposed 
new carbon dioxide pipeline and the 
existing pipeline, that terminates at the 
Point of Ayr gas terminal.

Following the submission of the DCO 
application, which is expected during the 
Summer 2022, the Council will be 
consulted again and requested to 
produce a Local Impact Report. The 
Planning Committee will be notified 
again at this subsequent stage of the 
DCO application and will have a 
subsequent opportunity to comment on 
the proposal and the contents of the 
Local Impact Report produced by the 
Council in relation to the submission.

P
age 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 2ND MARCH 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF 4 NO. RETAIL 
UNITS FOR USE CLASS E (a) AND E (b) FOOD 
AND RETAIL WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING 
AND SIGNAGE

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

062863

APPLICANT: VALEDOWN DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 

SITE: FORMER GATEWAY TO WALES HOTEL SITE, 
WELSH ROAD, GARDEN CITY

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

16TH APRIL 2021

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MS C M JONES

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

SEALAND COMMUNITY COUNCIL

[...]
ed stating that the 
development would be an asset to the community, is within walking 
distance and will bring jobs to the area, therefore benefitting the local 
economy. Additionally, it was considered that the development would 
visually improve the site through filling the existing void. 

5.00 SITE HISTORY

5.01 062202 
Proposed development consisting of 4 No. food and retail units and 
associated car parking and signage. 
Refused 05/03/2021

051951
Application for removal or variation of conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 

Page 14



12, 13, 14, 17 & 19 following grant of planning permission ref: 046298. 
Refused 07/03/2015

043688
Construction of new entrance and internal alterations. 
Approved 07/02/2008

6.00 PLANNING POLICIES

6.01 Flintshire Unitary Development Plan 
GEN1 General Requirements for Development
GEN2 Development Inside Settlement Boundaries
D1 Design Quality, Location and Layout
D2 Design
D3 Landscaping
D4 Outdoor Lighting
D5 Crime Prevention
D7 Outdoor Advertisement
AC4 Travel Plans for Major Traffic Generating Developments
AC13 Access and Traffic Impact
AC18 Parking Provision and New Development
S1 Commercial Allocations
S6 Large Shopping Developments
S8 Hot Food Takeaways, Restaurants and Cafes
EM4 Location of Other Employment Development
EWP12 Pollution
EWP13 Nuisance
EWP14 Derelict and Contaminated Land
EWP17 Flood Risk 

Supplementary Planning Guidance
SPGN no.11 Parking Standards

National Guidance
Planning Policy Wales Ed.11 (February 2021) (PPW11)
Future of Wales: the national plan 2040
TAN 4 Retail and Commercial Development 
TAN 23 Economic Development 

7.00 PLANNING APPRAISAL

7.01 Introduction
This is a full planning application for the proposed redevelopment of the 
former Gateway to Wales Hotel site, Garden City, to provide 4 no. food 
and retail units with associated parking and signage. 

Page 15



7.02

7.03

7.04

7.05

7.06

Site Description 
The application site extends for 0.51ha and is located within Garden 
City. The
[...]
itary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

SEALAND

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 2nd MARCH 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: RESERVED MATTERS- ERECTION OF 10 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED ROADS, 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND PARKING INCLUDING 
DETAILS OF ACCESS, APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE. , 
TOGETHER WITH AN APPLICATION TO 
DISCHARGE CONDITIONS 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 
11, 13 AND 14 OF OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION REFERENCE 060811

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

063280

APPLICANT: JUBILEE HOMES (BUCKLEY) LIMITED

SITE: JUBILEE VILLAS, 80 MOLD ROAD, BUCKLEY

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

19TH JULY 2021

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR CAROL ELLIS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST DUE TO LOCAL 
CONCERNS

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a reserved matters application for the erection of 10 dwellings 
and associated roads, infrastructure and parking including details of 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. , together with 
an application to discharge conditions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13 
and 14 of Outline planning permission reference 060811 at Jubilee 
Villas, 80 Mold Road, Buckley, Flintshire.
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6.2



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 That conditional planning permission be granted subject to 
the applicant enter into a Section 106 Agreement to provide 
the following:

 To establish a properly constituted body  to take 
responsibility for the future management and upkeep 
of the private street

Conditions

1. In accordance with approved plans
2. Landscape Implementation
3. In accordance with recommendations in  approved ecological 

report
4. Design of access to be submitted and agreed
5. Site access to be kerbed and completed to carriageway base 

course
[...]
e control 
and does not propose to dedicate it for adoption. Sections 11.6 and 
11.7 of Manual For Streets makes provision for this but suggests the 
inclusion of a S106 agreement to ensure that a properly constituted 
body is established to take responsibility for the street. The S106 
agreement should also ensure that future residents will not apply for 
the road to be considered for adoption and in return the developer will 
avoid making payment under the Advance Payment code (Section 
219(4)(e) of the Highways Act). 

Clwyd Powys Archaeological Trust: Our involvement with this 
application was in relation to a Level 3 historic building survey, 
(Condition 14 in relation to application 060811). The Level 3 survey 
has been undertaken, but we require confirmation that both the report 
and copies of the high‐resolution images have been sent to both the 
Clwyd‐Powys Historic Environment Record (HER) and the royal 
Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales, for 
inclusion into the National Monuments Record (NMR).

Natural Resources Wales: 
Provided  advice regarding foul water drainage is followed and the 
LPA are able to conclude that the development is not likely to have a 
significant effect on the SAC, NRW have no objection to the proposal.

Ecology: The submitted Ecology report and recommendations are 
acceptable. There was no evidence of bat activity within the buildings 
and there is limited opportunities for nesting birds. Any work to trees 
or hedgerows need to avoid the bird nesting season as recommended 
within the report . Habitat enhancement through soft  landscaping and 
provision of bird and bat boxes is proposed and has been 
incorporated into the landscape plan.

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water: No objection

Airbus: Hawarden Aerodrome Safeguarding has assessed against 
the safeguarding criteria as required by DfT/ODPM Circular 1 / 2003: 
Safeguarding of Aerodromes and the Commission Regulation (EU) 

Page 31



No 139/2014 and has identified
[...]
the western 
side by the former chapel (No.96 Mold Road) and Bistre Close 
residential road. To the north the site is bound and backs onto 
residential rear gardens of Linderick Avenue and to the east by a 
residential property, Ash Lyn. The application site is predominately 
flat, with a slight increase in gradient sloping towards the north. The 
site comprises a terrace block of 4 dwellings, together with large 
grassed areas with a block of garages to the rear, situated along the 
western boundary.

The site is accessed off Mold Road.

Proposed Development

The site benefits from Outline planning Permission with all matters 
reserved,  which was granted under planning reference 060811, on 
12 October 2020 for the demolition of an existing terrace of 4 
dwellings to facilitate the redevelopment of the site and wider limit for 
residential purposes for up to 12 dwellings.

The current proposals seek to address all reserved matters, and the 
description of the proposed development is: 

“Approval of Reserved Matters for 10 dwellings and associated roads, 
infrastructure and parking including details of access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale. , together with an application to 
discharge conditions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13 and 14 of application 
reference 060811.”

Information has been provided within this submission in accordance 
with conditions 1,3,4,5,6,7,8,10,11,13 and 14of the Outline 
permission in order to discharge these conditions as part of this 
planning submission. 

Page 33



7.08

7.09

7.10

7.11

7.12

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

The Main Issues

The principle of this development has been established by the outline 
consent. As such it is considered that the main issues to be 
considered on this application are the siting,  design and layout of the 
proposal, the access and parking arrangements as well as technical 
considerations regarding drainage. 

Siting, Design and impact upon neighbouring amenity

The principle of demolishing th
[...]
esents 
development that is detrimental to highways safety and I consider that 
the proposal complies with policies AC13 and AC18 of the Flintshire 
UDP. 

Local objectors have raised concerns over the access arrangements 
from a highways safety point of view. Highways Development Control 
have raised no safety concerns. The greater entrance radius ensures 
better visibility and a safer access point. 

As discussed above conditions  4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 10 relate to the 
access and parking arrangements submitted and are considered to 
be acceptable and can therefore be discharged. Conditions relating 
to the implementation of these details and the final details of the 
internal roads and other highways features are recommended.  

Page 35



7.25

7.26

7.27

7.28

7.29

7.30

7.31

The developer proposes to retain the road under private control and 
does not propose to dedicate it for adoption. Sections 11.6 and 11.7 
of Manual For Streets makes provision for this but suggests the 
inclusion of a S106 agreement to ensure that a properly constituted 
body is established to take responsibility for the street. The S106 
agreement should also ensure that future residents will not apply for 
the road to be considered for adoption and in return the developer will 
avoid making payment under the Advance Payment code (Section 
219(4)(e) of the Highways Act) as the highway authority can then be 
satisfied that the streets will not fall into such a condition that a Private
Streets Work Scheme will be needed.

Drainage

The development will connect to the public sewerage system to 
dispose of foulwater discharge from the site. 

The  application site is within the catchment of the River Dee and Bala 
Lake Special Area of Conservation (SAC). On the 21st January 2021, 
NRW published an evidence package outlining phosphorus levels for 
all river SACs across Wales. As part of this package, they issued a 
Planning Position Statement, in which they advised that any proposed 
developme
[...]
KLEY

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: 063512 - FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED 
SITING OF 49 STATIC HOLIDAY CARAVANS 
AND LODGES ON FORMER GOLF PRACTICE 
AREA TOGETHER WITH SUPPLEMENTAL 
LANDSCAPING AT PENNANT PARK GOLF 
CLUB, MERTYN DOWNING LANE, MOSTYN

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

063512

APPLICANT: MESSRS R & I JONES

SITE: PENNANT PARK GOLF CLUB, MERTYN, 
DOWNING LANE,MOSTYN, HOLYWELL

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

9/9/21

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR P HEESOM
COUNCILLOR C DOLPHIN ( ADJACENT 
COMMUNITY )
 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

MOSTYN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO 
DELEGATION SCHEME

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This full application proposes the siting of 49 No static holiday 
caravans and lodges with supplemental planting on the site of a 
former golf practice area, associated with Pennant Park Golf Club, 
Mertyn, Downing Lane, Mostyn, Holywell.

Page 41

Agenda Item 6.3



1.02 For Members’ information, the application site itself is located within 
the Community of Mostyn, although vehicular access to the site from 
a northerly direction off the A55 is obtained through the Community 
of Whitford. Consultation on the application has therefore been 
undertaken with both Local Members and Community Councils.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 
FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS

2.011. 1 The proposal would represent overdevelopment of the site which in 
the absence of an overall masterplan and public protection /drainage 
/ ecological strategies does not represent positive place making or 
embrace the objectives of good design as the development fails to 
respond to the existing site and surrounding context, in terms of how 
and at what appropriate density the development can be successfully 
integrated into the site and surroundings. T
[...]
 the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Robert Mark Harris
Telephone: 01352 703269
Email: Robert.M.Harris@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 51

mailto:Robert.M.Harris@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Pond
Pond

Pond

P
a

th

Pond

Track

)

Path (um)

m
)

(u
m

)

Bryn Cadw

Holiday Park

Cae-co^ch

Club House

Cae Coch

Golf Course

Cottage

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2021.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:2500

SJ 1578

63512

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

WHITFORD

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 062863 - A - Full Application - Proposed Development consisting of 4 No. Class E(a) and E(b) food and  retail units and associated car parking and signage at Former Gateway to Wales Hotel, Garden City
	Enc. 1 for 062863 - Full Application - Proposed Development consisting of 4 No. Class E(a) and E(b) food and  retail units and associated car parking and signage at Former Gateway to Wales Hotel, Garden City

	6.2 063280 - A - Reserved Matters- Erection of 10 Dwellings And Associated Roads, Infrastructure and Parking including Details Of Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout And Scale, together with an application to discharge Conditions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13 and 14 of Outline Planning Permission Reference 060811 at Jubilee Villas, 80 Mold Road, Buckley
	Enc. 1 for 063280 - Application for approval of reserved matters following outline approval reference : 060811 at 80 Mold Road, Buckley

	6.3 063512 - R - Full Application - Proposed siting of 49 static holiday caravans and lodges on former golf practice area together with supplemental landscaping at Pennant Park Golf Club, Mertyn Downing Lane, Mostyn
	Enc. 1 for 063512 - Full Application - Proposed siting of 49 static holiday caravans and lodges on former golf practice area together with supplemental landscaping at Pennant Park Golf Club, Mertyn Downing Lane, Mostyn




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
2 MARCH 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
remotely on Wednesday, 2 March 2022

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis attended as local Member for Agenda item 
6.2 (063280)

APOLOGY: Councillor Richard Lloyd

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways 
Development Control, Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services 
Officer

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

57. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&
MId=4996&LLL=0

58. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Ian Dunbar and Chris Bithell.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

59. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that no items 
were recommended for deferral but that Agenda Item 6.3 had been withdrawn by the 
applicant following publication of the agenda.

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4996&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4996&LLL=0


60. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

61. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 1pm and ended at 3.05pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 2 MARCH 2022

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

062863 Sealand 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Proposed 
development consisting of 
4 No. Class E(a) and E(b) food 
and retail units and associated 
car parking and signage at 
former Gateway to Wales 
Hotel, Garden City

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of local 
residents Mr & Mrs Cousins.

Councillor Christine Jones, local 
ward Member, spoke against the 
application.

That the application be deferred, 
pending a review of HGV delivery 
arrangements in response to 
Members’ concerns.

063280 Buckley Town 
Council

Reserved Matters - Erection of 
10 Dwellings And Associated 
Roads, Infrastructure and 
Parking including Details Of 
Access, Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout And 
Scale, together with an 
application to discharge 
Conditions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 
10, 11, 13 and 14 of Outline 
Planning Permission 
Reference 060811 at Jubilee 
Villas, 80 Mold Road, Buckley

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of Val Holland, 
local resident.

A statement of support was read 
out on behalf of the agent.

Councillor Carol Ellis, local ward 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That conditional planning permission 
be granted, in accordance with the 
officer recommendation, subject to 
the applicant entering into a Legal 
Agreement to provide the following:

 To establish a properly 
constituted body to take 
responsibility for the future 
management and upkeep of the 
private street.

 A financial contribution towards 
improving local play provision.

 Should no such agreement be 
entered into within 3 months of 
the date of approval then it is 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

requested that Officers be 
granted delegated approval to 
refuse the application.

Also subject to conditions set out in 
the report, with additional conditions 
as follows:

 Submission of Demolition Method 
Statement.

 Submission of Service 
Management Plan.


